


ARF FORM-1 July 2014

APPLICATION FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT Case No. 2017-00371
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For Small Utilities Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076
(Alternative Rate Filing)

Symsonia Water District

(Name of Utility)

P.O. Box 99

(Business Maiiing Address - Number and Street, or P.0. Box )

Symsonia, KY 42082

(Business Mailing Address - City, State, and Zip)

270-851-4470

(Telephone Number)

BASIC INFORMATION

NAME, TITLE, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER and E-MAIL ADDRESS of the person to whom correspondence or
communications concerning this application should be directed:

Jim Waid, Superintendent

(Name)

P.O. Box 99

(Address - Number and Street or P.O. Box)

Symsonia, KY 42082

(Address - City, State, Zip)

270-851-4470

(Telephone Number)

jim@symsoniawater.com
(Email Address)

(For each statement below, the Applicant should check either "YES", "NO", or
“NOT APPLICABLE” (N/A)) YES NO N/A

1. a.  Inits immediate past calendar year of operation, Applicant had $5,000,000 or less in [YT (]
gross annual revenue.

b. Applicant operates two or more divisions that provide different types of utility service. M O
In its immediate past calendar year of operation, Applicant had $5,000,000 or less in
gross annual revenue from the division for which a rate adjustment is sought.

2. a. Applicant has filed an annual report with the Public Service Commission for the past ™M [
year.

b. Applicant has filed an annual report with the Public Service Commission for the two M [
previous years.

3. Applicant's records are kept separate from other commonly-owned enterprises. M [
































































































































































































































































































KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

FUND B
PROJECT NUMBER: B12-07
BORROWER: Symsonia Water District
BORROWER'S ADDRESS: PO Box 99
Symsonia, Kentucky 42082

DATE OF ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT: November 1, 2013

DATE OF FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT: December 1, 2014



FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

This First Supplemental Assistance Agreement made and entered into as of the date set
forth on the cover page hereof (the "First Supplemental Agreement") by and between the
Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, a body corporate and politic, constituting a public corporation
and governmental agency and instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the
"Authority") and the governmental agency identified on the cover of this First Supplemental
Agreement (the "Governmental Agency"):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Governmental Agency have heretofore entered into an
Assistance Agreement dated as of the date set forth on the cover page hereof (the "Assistance
Agreement") for the purpose of providing financial assistance to the Governmental Agency in
connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project, as defined in the Assistance
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Governmental Agency desire to amend certain
provisions of the Assistance Agreement to provide additional funds to complete the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS
CONTAINED HEREIN AND IN THE ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT, AND OTHER GOOD
AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE PARTIES HERETO COVENANT, AGREE
AND BIND THEMSELVES AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1
RELATION TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

Section 1.1. This First Supplemental Agreement is supplemental to the Assistance
Agreement and shall be read and construed with the Assistance Agreement as though it were part
of the same instrument. The provisions of the Assistance Agreement are hereby ratified and
affirmed except as amended hereby. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the same
meanings as provided in the Assistance Agreement, as amended by this First Supplemental
Agreement.

ARTICLE 11
AMENDMENT TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

Section 2.1. Exhibit A attached to the Assistance Agreement is hereby amended by
replacing said Exhibit A in its entirety with the Exhibit A attached hereto.

ARTICLE III
EFFECT OF FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Section 3.1. From and after the time of taking effect of this First Supplemental
Agreement, the Assistance Agreement shall be, and be deemed to be, modified and amended in
accordance herewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under the Assistance
Agreement of the Authority and the Governmental Agency thereunder shall be determined,



exercised and enforced thereunder subject in all respects to the provisions of this First
Supplemental Agreement, and all provisions hereof shall be deemed to be part of the terms and
conditions of the Assistance Agreement for any and all purposes.

ARTICLE IV
EFFECTIVE DATE; MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 4.1. Time of taking effect. This First Supplemental Agreement shall be
effective as of the day and year written on the cover page hereof.

Section 4.2. Invalidity of any provision. In case any one or more of the provisions
contained herein shall be adjudicated by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions contained herein shall not in any way be effected or impaired thereby.

Section 4.3. Execution in counterparts. This First Supplemental Agreement may be
simultaneously executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which when so
executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall together
constitute but one and the same instrument.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Supplemental
Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year
stated on the cover page hereof.

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE

AUTHO
By:
TIVE DIRECTOR
Title: RECTUR
Attest: % 46 l -
Title SECRETARY
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY:
SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT
By: Kg
& Chairman
Attest:
By: Z /{ . m é_[{/_
Title | Secretary
APPROVED: EXAMINED:
o .
7/ ¥ W—G\/\M/ f J{,Udam,a,a céwam/@mom@éﬁr@d
ECRETARY/FINANCE AND O LEGAL C SEL TO THE v
ADMINISTRATION CABINET OF THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY AUTHORITY
wD AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
Zhoc k) A s
APPROVED

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET

7385263v1



EXHIBIT A
SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT
PROJECT SPECIFICS
B12-07 Increase

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY:
Name: Symsonia Water District
P.O. Box 99
Symsonia, KY 42082
Contact
Person: Keith Cooper
Chairman
SYSTEM: Infrastructure
PROJECT:

The District is requesting an increase of $29,016 to a previously approved loan for $300,000. The
project experienced cost overruns on several project components. The original project description is
below:

This project is for the construction of a new 150,000 gallon ground storage tank, two groundwater
wells, a booster pump station and a treatment building. The existing treatment facility and the ground
wells will be taken off line when the new facilities are completed.

PROJECT BUDGET:
Total
Administrative Expenses $ 32,725
Planning 25,000
Engineering Fees - Design / Const 70,810
Engineering Fees - Inspection 32,100
Construction 762,378
Contingency 1,003
Total $ 924,016
FUNDING SOURCES:
Amount %
Fund B Loan $ 329,016 36%
HB608 (166N-2008) 595,000 64%

Total $ 924,016 100%



-

KIA DEBT SERVICE:

Construction Loan $ 329,016
Interest Rate 1.75%
Loan Term (Years) 20
Estimated Annual Debt Service $ 19,568
Administrative Fee (0.20%) 658

Total Estimated Annual Debt Service $ 20,226

AMORTIZATION COMMENCEMENT DATE: June 1 and December 1

Interest payments will commence within six months from first draw of funds (estimated 06/01/14).

Full principal and interest payments will commence within one year of initiation of operation
(estimated 12/01/15).

REPLACEMENT RESERVE ACCOUNT: $ 800 ANNUAL AMOUNT
$ 8,000 TOTAL AMOUNT

The annual replacement cost is $0,800. This amount should be added to the replacement account
each December 1 until the balance reaches $8,000 and maintained for the life of the loan.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE: 0.20%
DEFAULT RATE: 8.00%

DEBT OBLIGATIONS CURRENTLY OUTSTANDING:

Outstanding Maturity
KIA (B12-07, i/a/o $300,000) $ 238,099 TBD
Total $ 238,099

LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE:

Death or Personal Injury (per person) b Sbo; ©oQ
Death or Personal Injury (per occurrence) 4 500, 008
Property Damage on System Al 0% ood




Attachment 9

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
Capital Center Complex

Matthew G. Bevin 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 340
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 573-0260
(502) 573-0157 (fax)
kia.ky.gov

August 23, 2016

Stewart Bell, Chairman
Symsonia Water District
PO Box 99

Symsonia, KY 42082

RE: The Symsonia Water District KIA Loan, B12-07

Dear Chairman Bell:

Attached for your review and signature is the Exhibit F to the Assistance Agreement for the
above mentioned project. All eligible funds have been drawn and the total loan amount is
$327,102.81. This exhibit shows acknowledgement of the loan repayment schedule from
which the water district is retiring its debt.

Please sign Exhibit F document, including the attest portion, and return to the
Authority as soon as possible. A copy should be retained for your records. Please call
(502) 573-0260 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jomte: 22 chsirm.

James Nelson
Fin Inv & Forecasting Prog Techn Il

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com K UNBRIDLED spmn'y An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



FUND B
EXHIBIT F
B1207
TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT
("GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY™) AND
THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

TOTAL LOAN TO BE REPAID BY
SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT (B12-07)
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY $ 327.102.81

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE
EACH JUNE AND DECEMBER FIRST

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY THE PARTIES TO THIS ASSISTANCE
AGREEMENT THAT THIS EXHIBIT F IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE ASSISTANCE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND THE KENTUCKY
INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE CAUSED THIS EXHIBIT F TO
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE DULY AUTHORIZED
OFFICERS AS OF THE DATE OF SAID ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT.

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
§ L J
BY_.

TITLE _TREASURER

SYMSON(XW. T TRICT
-3
TITLE__ ( [Z/M%z

ATTEST: )
%JM W

TITLE

DATE - 3¢ LLZO/Q
O / /




KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

LOAN #B12-07

SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT 1./5% Rate

FINAL $9,727.32 P & | Calculation
I.’aymont Frlnclpal Interest Interest BrT\clpnl Servicing Credit Total Frlnclpal R&M Total

Date Due Due Rate & Interest Fee Due Payment Balance Reserve Reserve
$327,102.81
12/01/16 $6,865.17 $2,862.15 1.75% $9,727.32 $327.10 $0.00 $10,054.42 $320,237.64 $800.00 $800.00
06/01/17 $6,925.24 $2,802.08 1.75% $9,727.32 $320.24 $0.00 $10,047.56 $313,312.40 $0.00 $800.00
12/01/17 $6,985.84 $2,741.48 1.75% $9,727.32 $313.31 $0.00 $10,040.63 $306,326.56 $800.00 $1,600.00
06/01/18 $7,046.96 $2,680.36 1.75% $9,727.32 $306.33 $0.00 $10,033.65 $299,279.60 $0.00 $1,600.00
12/01/18 $7,108.62 $2,618.70 1.75% $9,727.32 $299.28 $0.00 $10,026.60 $292,170.98 $800.00 $2,400.00
06/01/19 $7,170.82 $2,556.50 1.75% $9,727.32 $292.17 $0.00 $10,019.49 $285,000.16 $0.00 $2,400.00
12/01/19 $7,233.57 $2,493.75 1.75% $9,727.32 $285.00 $0.00 $10,012.32 $277,766.59 $800.00 $3,200.00
06/01/20 $7,296.86 $2,430.46 1.75% $9,727.32 $277.77 $0.00 $10,005.09 $270,469.73 $0.00 $3,200.00
12/01/20 $7,360.71 $2,366.61 1.75% $9,727.32 $270.47 $0.00 $9,097.79 $263,109.02 $800.00 $4,000.00
06/01/21 $7,425.12 $2,302.20 1.75% $9,727.32 $263.11 $0.00 $9,990.43 $255,683.90 $0.00 $4,000.00
12/01/21 $7,490.09 $2,237.23 1.75% $9,727.32 $255.68 $0.00 $9,083.00 $248,193.81 $800.00 $4,800.00
06/01/22 $7,555.62 $2,171.70 1.75% $9,727.32 $248.19 $0.00 $9,975.51 $240,638.19 $0.00 $4,800.00
12/01/22 $7,621.74 $2,105.58 1.75% $9,727.32 $240.64 $0.00 $9,967.96 $233,016.45 $800.00 $5,600.00
06/01/23 $7,688.43 $2,038.89 1.75% $9,727.32 $233.02 $0.00 $9,960.34 $225,328.02 $0.00 $5,600.00
12/01/23 $7,755.70 $1,971.62 1.75% $9,727.32 $225.33 $0.00 $9,052.65 $217,672.32 $800.00 $6,400.00
06/01/24 $7,823.56 $1,803.76 1.75% $9,727.32 $217.57 $0.00 . $9,044.89 $209,748.76 $0.00 $6,400.00
12/01/24 $7,892.02 $1,835.30 1.75% $9,727.32 $208.75 $0.00 $9,937.07 $201,856.74 $800.00 $7,200.00
06/01/25 $7,861.07 $1,766.25 1.75% $9,727.32 $201.86 $0.00 $9,829.18 $193,895.67 $0.00 $7,200.00
12/01/25 $8,030.73 $1,696.59 1.75% $9,727.32 $193.80 $0.00 $9,921.22 $185,864.94 $800.00 $8,000.00
06/01/26 $8,101.00 $1,626.32 1.75% $9,727.32 $185.86 $0.00 $9,913.18 $177,763.94 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/26 $8,171.89 $1,555.43 1.75% $9,727.32 $177.76 $0.00 $9,905.08 $169,592.05 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/27 $8,243.39 $1,483.93 1.75% $9,727.32 $169.59 $0.00 $9,896.91 $161,348.66 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/27 $8,315.52 $1,411.80 1.75% $9,727.32 $161.35 $0.00 $9,888.67 $153,033.14 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/28 $8,388.28 $1,339.04 1.75% $9,727.32 $1563.03 $0.00 $9,880.35 $144,644.86 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/28 $8,461.68 $1,265.64 1.75% $9,727.32 $144.64 $0.00 $9,871.96 $136,183.18 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/29 $8,535.72 $1,19160 1.75% $9,727.32 $136.18 $0.00 $9,863.50 $127,647.46 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/29 $8,610.40 $1,116.92 1.75% $9,727.32 $127.65 $0.00 $9,854.97 $119,037.06 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/30 $8,685.75 $1,041.57 1.75% $9,727.32 $119.04 $0.00 $9,846.36 $110,351.31 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/30 $8,761.75 $965.57 1.75% $9,727.32 $110.35 $0.00 $9,837.67 $101,589.56 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/31 $8,838.41 $888.91 1.75% $9,727.32 $101.59 $0.00 $9,828.91 $92,751.15 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/31 $8,915.75 $811.57 1.75% $9,727.32 $92.75 $0.00 $9,820.07 $83,835.40 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/32 $8,993.76 $73356 1.75% $9,727.32 $83.84 $0.00 $9,811.16 $74,841.64 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/32 $9,072.46 $65486 1.75% $9,727.32 $74.84 $0.00 $9,802.16 $65,769.18 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/33 $9,151.84 $576.48 1.75% $9,727.32 $65.77 $0.00 $9,793.09 $56,617.34 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/33 $9,231.92 $49540 1.75% $9,727.32 $56.62 $0.00 $9,783.94 $47,385.42 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/34 $9,312.70 $41462 1.75% $9,727.32 $47.39 $0.00 $9,774.71 $38,072.72 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/34 $9,394.18 $333.14 1.75% $9,727.32 $38.07 $0.00 $9,765.39 $28,678.54 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/35 $9,476.38 $250.94 1.75% $9,727.32 $28.68 $0.00 $9,756.00 $19,202.16 $0.00 $8,000.00
12/01/35 $9,559.30 $168.02 1.75% $9,727.32 $19.20 $0.00 $9,746.52 $9,642.86 $0.00 $8,000.00
06/01/36 $9,642.86 $84.46 1.75% §$9,727.32 $9.64 $0.00 $9,736.96 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
Totals 5327|102.01 $61,989.99 3339,%80 $7,084.56 $0.00 $396,177.36 $8,000.00
Created by KIAon  08/22/2016




Attachment 10

STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

| swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the information set forth below
represents all present transactions and those transactions occurring within the past twenty-four (24)
months between Symsonia Water District ("Utility”) and related
parties that exceed $25.00 in value. For the purpose of this statement, “related party transactions”
include, all transactions and payments in excess of $25.00, except regular salary, wages and benefits,
made directly to or on behalf of: 1) the Utility's current or former employees; 2) current or former
members of the Utility's board of commissioners or board of directors; 3) persons who have a 10
percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; 4) family members* of any current Utility
employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the
Utility or 5) a business enterprise in which any current or former Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility or a family
member of such person has an ownership interest.

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation

@ Check this box if the Utility has no related party transactions.

D Check box if additional transactions are listed on the supplemental page.

D Check box if any employee of the Utility is a family member of the Utility's chief executive officer, a Utility

commissioner, or any person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. The name of each
employee and the official to whom they are related and the nature of the relationship are listed on the
supplemental page entitled “Employees Related to Utility Officials.”

Stine \. et (£

(Print Name) (Signed)

C it

(Position/Office)

* “Family Member” means any person who is the spouse, parent, sibling, child, mother-in-law, father-
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild of any current Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; or is a dependent for tax
purposes of any Utility employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership
interest in the Utility or his or her spouse; or who is a member of the household of any Utility employee,
director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF _Av@gﬂ:u}es
Subscribed and sworn to before me by S‘Qﬂuﬂ’{' &»L l

(Name)

‘ i)
this Mayof Oﬂ%{/ﬁk ,20 1.

NOTARY PUBLIC
State-at-Large

i O L War,
L/



STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

| swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the information set forth below
represents all present transactions and those transactions occurring within the past twenty-four (24)
months between Symsonia Water District (“Utility”) and related
parties that exceed $25.00 in value. For the purpose of this statement, “related party transactions”
include, all transactions and payments in excess of $25.00, except regular salary, wages and benefits,
made directly to or on behalf of: 1) the Utility's current or former employees; 2) current or former
members of the Utility's board of commissioners or board of directors; 3) persons who have a 10
percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; 4) family members* of any current Utility
employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the
Utility or 5) a business enterprise in which any current or former Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility or a family
member of such person has an ownership interest.

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation

Check this box if the Utility has no related party transactions.
L__] Check box if additional transactions are listed on the supplemental page.

D Check box if any employee of the Utility is a family member of the Utility's chief executive officer, a Utility

commissioner, or any person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. The name of each
employee and the official to whom they are related and the nature of the relationship are listed on the
supplemental page entitled “Employees Related to Utility Officials.”

Teren N Ny = ] N

(Print Name) | (Signed) /~ ~ '

5‘C ceetar

(Position/Office) |

* “Family Member” means any person who is the spouse, parent, sibling, child, mother-in-law, father-
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild of any current Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; or is a dependent for tax
purposes of any Utility employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership
interest in the Utility or his or her spouse; or who is a member of the household of any Utility employee,
director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF CJ'(Q\-’@

Subscribed and sworn to before me by ! ef\f“a M N /U(’/K.QQ,

(Name)
this May of _Cl&%unk , 201/1 .
Ao O xMge

NOTARY PUBLIC_/
State-at-Large



STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

| swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the information set forth below
represents all present transactions and those transactions occurring within the past twenty-four (24)
months between Symsonia Water District (“Utility”) and related
parties that exceed $25.00 in value. For the purpose of this statement, “related party transactions”
include, all transactions and payments in excess of $25.00, except regular salary, wages and benefits,
made directly to or on behalf of: 1) the Utility's current or former employees; 2) current or former
members of the Utility's board of commissioners or board of directors; 3) persons who have a 10
percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; 4) family members* of any current Utility
employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the
Utility or 5) a business enterprise in which any current or former Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility or a family
member of such person has an ownership interest.

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation

Check this box if the Utility has no related party transactions.
l:] Check box if additional transactions are listed on the supplemental page.

D Check box if any employee of the Utility is a family member of the Utility's chief executive officer, a Utility

commissioner, or any person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. The name of each
employee and the official to whom they are related and the nature of the relationship are listed on the
supplemental page entitled “Employees Related to Utility Officials.”

Owery &. ColE dkmwug”%ﬁQf

(Print Name) (Signed)

TREASULPE (L.

(Position/Office)

* “Family Member” means any person who is the spouse, parent, sibling, child, mother-in-law, father-
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild of any current Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; or is a dependent for tax
purposes of any Utility employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership
interest in the Utility or his or her spouse; or who is a member of the household of any Utility employee,
director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF Graves

¢
Subscribed and sworn to before me by JW - ‘é/é

(Name)
this 27dayof 4(/05 ,20_/7.

State-at-Large W /- / /f

LESLIE THORN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE AT LARGE
KENTUCKY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 6, 2019




STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

| swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the information set forth below
represents all present transactions and those transactions occurring within the past twenty-four (24)
months between Symsonia Water District (“Utility”) and related
parties that exceed $25.00 in value. For the purpose of this statement, “related party transactions”
include, all transactions and payments in excess of $25.00, except regular salary, wages and benefits,
made directly to or on behalf of: 1) the Utility's current or former employees; 2) current or former
members of the Utility's board of commissioners or board of directors; 3) persons who have a 10
percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; 4) family members* of any current Utility
employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the
Utility or 5) a business enterprise in which any current or former Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility or a family
member of such person has an ownership interest.

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation

Check this box if the Utility has no related party transactions.
D Check box if additional transactions are listed on the supplemental page.

|:| Check box if any employee of the Utility is a family member of the Utility's chief executive officer, a Utility

commissioner, or any person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. The name of each
employee and the official to whom they are related and the nature of the relationship are listed on the
supplemental page entitled “Employees Related to Utility Officials.”

Jimq £ WA /7&% £ oIl

(Print Name)  \ @

\SqD€r54;+E«, A AV 71/

(PositionYOffice)

* “Family Member” means any person who is the spouse, parent, sibling, child, mother-in-law, father-
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild of any current Utility employee, director,
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; or is a dependent for tax
purposes of any Utility employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership
interest in the Utility or his or her spouse; or who is a member of the household of any Utility employee,
director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility.



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF GN{C(LXE

Subscribed and sworn to before me by

3\1 MMM, E~ \MOL\O(

() (Name)
,20 l/z :

this @%ay of GLUQ(IIM)&

NOTARY PUBLIC [/
State-at-Large



Attachment 11

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT PROPOSING
ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS WATER AND SEWER RATES AND
CHARGES AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUPERINTENDENT TO
FILE AN APPLICATION WITH THE PSC SEEKING
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED RATE ADJUSTMENTS
WHEREAS, the Symsonia Water District (“District”) is a water district
created and organized under the provisions of KRS Chapter 74. The District is

subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“PSC”);

WHEREAS, prudent financial management dictates that the District take

appropriate action to adjust its water and sewer rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:076 provide the legal
mechanism for the District to propose adjustments to its water and sewer rates and

charges;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS OF SYMSONIA WATER DISTRICT AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The facts, recitals, and statements contained in the foregoing
preamble of this Resolution are true and correct and are hereby affirmed and

incorporated as a part of this Resolution.



Section 2. The District proposes to adjust its monthly water and sewer rates
and charges as set forth in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and is
incorporated herein by reference as a part of this Resolution. The proposed rates
and charges set forth in Appendix A are subject to any minor adjustments that may
be made by the PSC. The proposed rate adjustment shall not become effective

until PSC approval has been obtained.

Section 3. The Superintendent is hereby authorized and directed to
prepare, execute, and file with the PSC, by utilizing the Alternative Rate
Adjustment Procedure for Small Utilities set forth in 807 KAR 5:076, an
Alternative Rate Filing (“ARF”) Application, Tariff Sheets, and all other

documents that may be required by the PSC.

Section 4. The Chairman, Superintendent, and all other appropriate
District staff are hereby further authorized and directed to take any and all other
actions and to execute and deliver any and all other documents as may be

reasonably necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.



ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION OF SYMSONIA WATER
DISTRICT at a meeting held on August io_ , 2017, signed by the Chairman, and

attested by the Secretary.

VR

CHAIRMAN

= 4 M%

SECRtTA

CERTIFICATION

I, Secretary of the Symsonia Water District (the “District”), do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the
Commission of the District at a meeting properly held on August 30, 2017, signed
by the Chairman of the Commission, attested by me as Secretary, and now in full
force and effect.

WITNESS my hand this 2©th day of August, 2017.

M

SECRETARY




Appendix A

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Symsonia Water District
WATER RATES SEWER RATES
Current Water Rates Current Sewer Rates
5/8 x 3/4 inch Meters Residential Service $28.21 per month

First 2,000 Gallons $15.41  Minimum Bill

Next 3,000 Gallons 3.85 Per 1,000 Gallons

Next 5,000 Gallons 2.97 Per 1,000 Gallons

Over 10,000 Gallons 2.50 Per 1,000 Gallons
2 inch Meters

First 20,000 Gallons 66.74  Minimum Bill

Qver 20,000 Gallons 2.50 Per 1,000 Gallons

Other 28.21  per residential equivalent *

* A residential equivalent is defined as 12,000 galllons per month.

Proposed Water Rates

5/8 x 3/4 inch Meters
First 2,000 Gallons $25.01  Minimum Bill

Next 3,000 Gallons 6.25 Per 1,000 Gallons

Next 5,000 Gallons 482 Per 1,000 Gallons

Over 10,000 Gallons 406 Per 1,000 Gallons
2 inch Meters

First 20,000 Gallons 108.43  Minimum Bill

Over 20,000 Gallons 4.06 Per 1,000 Gallons
4 inch Meters *

First 40,000 Gallons 189.58  Minimum Bill

QOver 40,000 Gallons 406 Per 1,000 Gallons

Proposed Sewer Rates

All Customers
First 2,000 Gallons $31.90 Minimum Bill
Over 2,000 Gallons 440 Per 1,000 Gallons

*

There are currently no 4-inch meters in the system.
A rate is provided in case it is needed in the future.






